On or before January 5 of each year, the secretary of state shall certify to the secretary of the state agricultural society the names of such societies or associations herein named as have complied with the provisions hereof."

Approved April 20, 1931.

CHAPTER 232-S. F. No. 905

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 7995-1, by providing that the articles of incorporation of certain religious organizations may be amended in accordance with the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7985.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Religious societies may amend articles of incorporation.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutés of 1927, Section 7995-1, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"7995-1. Any religious society, religious association, or religious corporation heretofore formed or re-organized and now existing pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 229, General Laws 1889, or General Statutes 1923, Section 7985, upon compliance with the provisions of this Act, may alter or amend its articles of incorporation as to any matter or thing, which, under said Acts or Laws, could have been included in the original articles of incorporation adopted pursuant to said Act or Laws; provided however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize or empower any such religious organization to amend or alter, in the manner provided by this Act, its said articles of incorporation in respect to any matter relating to the management or the conduct of the affairs of any cemetery now or hereafter owned or controlled by such religious organization where such cemetery is now or hereafter may be managed or conducted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 7606 to 7609, both inclusive, General Statutes 1923."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1931.